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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 197

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 09/08/2024


ALLOCATION AND UTILIZATION OF FUNDS UNDER PM-AASHA

*197. SHRI RANDEEP SINGH SURJEWALA :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the funds allocated and utilised under Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay SanraksHan Abhiyan (PM AASHA) Scheme since 2021, year-wise, State-wise; and

(b) the details of the instances of compensation provided to pulses and oilseeds crops since 2021, year-wise, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI SHIVRAJ SINGH CHOUHAN)

(a) & (b): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 197 FOR 09/08/2024 REGARDING ALLOCATION AND UTILIZATION OF

FUNDS UNDER PM-AASHA.

(a) : Government implements Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay SanraksHan Abhiyan (PM-AASHA) comprising of Price Support Scheme (PSS), Price Deficit Payment Scheme (PDPS) and pilot of Private Procurement and Stockist Scheme (PPSS) for providing Minimum Support Price (MSP) of Fair Average Quality (FAQ) of notified pulses, oilseeds and copra directly to pre-registered farmers as and when market price of these produce fall below the MSP during the harvesting period, in consultation with the concerned State Government / Union Territory, as per prescribed guidelines. PSS is implemented for procurement of oilseeds, pulses and copra. For oilseeds, States/UTs have options to choose either PSS or PDPS in a given procurement season with respect to a particular oilseed crop for the entire State. PDPS envisages direct payment of the difference between the MSP and the selling / modal price within the stipulated period in the notified market yard through a transparent auction process. PPSS is implemented for oilseeds on pilot basis and States/UTs have the option for implementation of PPSS in district/selected Agricultural Produce Market Committees (APMCs) of district involving the participation of private stockist.

Central Government has provided Government Guarantee amounting to Rs. 40,500/- crore to lender banks for extending cash credit facilities by Central Nodal Agencies (CNA) like National Agricultural Co-operative Marketing Federation of India Limited (NAFED), National Co-operative Consumer’s Federation of India Limited (NCCF) etc. for undertaking procurement operations at MSP under PSS. CNAs withdraw the required funds against the Government Guarantee for making payment of MSP value to farmers and other incidental costs involved in the procurement operations.

Further, the annual budgetary provision under the scheme is made for reimbursement of losses incurred in implementation of the scheme as per requirement. The indicative budgetary estimates are based on previous years demand of the schemes and gets revised based on the actual requirements. Under PM-AASHA, funds are not allocated to States / UTs, instead, funds are reimbursed to CNAs towards losses incurred in implementation of the scheme for further depositing into Cash Credit Accounts.

The funds allocated and released under PM-AASHA/PSS since the year 2021-22 is as under:-


           (Rs. in crore)
Year Funds allocated Funds released

2021-22 3596.61 2288.33
2022-23 4,500.00 4,007.00
2023-24 2200.00 2200.00
2024-25
(as on 05.08.2024)

6437.50 -


(b) : The year-wise, commodity-wise & state-wise details of procurement of pulses and oilseeds, MSP value and farmers benefitted under PM-AASHA from 2021-22 is at Annexure-I.


Annexure-I


Procurement details of oilseeds and pulses procured at MSP under PM-AASHA since 2021-22


Year/ Category/
Commodity/States

 Quantity
Procured (in MT)

 MSP Value
(Rs. in Crore)

  Number of
farmers
benefitted

 2021-22      31,82,591.64          17,478.31             14,68,699
 OIL SEEDS        1,51,634.73               842.62                  77,962
 COPRA                    32.95                    0.34                        115
 TAMILNADU                   32.95                    0.34                        115
 GROUNDNUT         1,49,696.34               830.81                  76,647
 GUJARAT           95,183.10               528.27                  51,462
 ODISHA                 248.43                    1.38                        319
 RAJASTHAN           53,203.93               295.28                  24,330
 UTTAR PRADESH             1,060.88                    5.89                        536
 SUNFLOWER SEED              1,905.44                  11.46                     1,200
 HARYANA             1,882.45                  11.32                     1,130
 ODISHA                   22.99                    0.14                          70
 PULSES      30,30,956.91          16,635.70             13,90,737
 GRAM      26,29,460.83          13,752.08             11,68,730
 ANDHRA PRADESH           70,393.81               368.16                  29,941
 GUJARAT        5,36,225.00            2,804.46               2,83,054
 HARYANA             1,238.80                    6.48                        687
 KARNATAKA           73,816.85               386.06                  60,470
 MADHYA PRADESH        8,01,984.49            4,194.38               2,45,639
 MAHARASHTRA        7,61,541.55            3,982.86               3,66,824
 RAJASTHAN        2,98,685.74            1,562.13               1,29,957
 TELANGANA           58,485.04               305.88                  39,315
 UTTAR PRADESH           27,089.55               141.68                  12,843
 MOONG        3,63,274.09            2,642.82               1,95,338
 ANDHRA PRADESH             2,209.52                  16.07                     1,302
 GUJARAT                 852.84                    6.20                        615
 HARYANA             1,227.26                    8.93                        898
 KARNATAKA           13,863.15               100.85                  24,945
 MADHYA PRADESH        2,75,645.00            2,005.32               1,26,537
 MAHARASHTRA             1,636.21                  11.90                     3,271
 ODISHA             3,800.95                  27.65                     4,358
 PUNJAB             2,559.20                  18.62                     1,404
 RAJASTHAN           57,220.41               416.28                  29,615
 TAMILNADU             4,259.55                  30.99                     2,393
 TOOR            36,184.14               227.96                  24,084


 GUJARAT           19,983.08               125.89                  10,289
 KARNATAKA           11,986.05                  75.51                     8,501
 MAHARASHTRA             2,360.82                  14.87                     2,809
 TAMILNADU                   32.85                    0.21                          58
 TELANGANA             1,821.34                  11.47                     2,427
 URAD              2,037.85                  12.84                     2,585
 GUJARAT                   99.85                    0.63                        118
 MADHYA PRADESH                 291.90                    1.84                        261
 MAHARASHTRA             1,481.37                    9.33                     2,020
 RAJASTHAN                   40.08                    0.25                          26
 TELANGANA                 124.65                    0.79                        160
 2022-23      40,02,057.73          22,728.23             17,27,663
 OIL SEEDS      11,70,656.63            6,599.51               4,83,640
 COPRA            40,849.36               432.59                  19,413
 KERALA                 255.85                    2.71                        631
 TAMILNADU           40,593.51               429.89                  18,782
 GROUNDNUT              7,194.11                  42.09                     3,668
 ODISHA                 116.97                    0.68                        152
 RAJASTHAN             1,012.72                    5.92                        571
 UTTAR PRADESH             6,064.42                  35.48                     2,945
 MUSTARD SEED       11,14,395.76            6,073.46               4,53,897
 ASSAM             3,273.30                  17.84                     1,066
 GUJARAT           84,336.97               459.64                  24,252
 HARYANA        3,41,758.49            1,862.58               1,83,758
 MADHYA PRADESH        1,67,090.96               910.65                  48,964
 RAJASTHAN        4,85,567.67            2,646.34               1,83,209
 UTTAR PRADESH           32,368.37               176.41                  12,648
 SAFFLOWER SEED              1,629.68                    9.21                     1,292
 KARNATAKA             1,629.68                    9.21                     1,292
 SUNFLOWER SEED              6,587.72                  42.16                     5,370
 ODISHA                   87.72                    0.56                        156
 TELANGANA             6,500.00                  41.60                     5,214
 PULSES      28,31,401.10          16,128.72             12,44,023
 GRAM      23,53,114.66          12,553.87             10,29,390
 ANDHRA PRADESH           63,132.10               336.81                  37,563
 GUJARAT        3,28,449.83            1,752.28               1,68,797
 KARNATAKA           79,536.65               424.33                  66,043
 MADHYA PRADESH        7,95,997.03            4,246.64               2,23,818
 MAHARASHTRA        7,72,857.96            4,123.20               3,92,768
 RAJASTHAN        2,47,318.15            1,319.44                  97,967
 TELANGANA           50,238.00               268.02                  35,164
 UTTAR PRADESH           15,584.94                  83.15                     7,270
 MASOOR            76,474.57               458.85                  44,799


 MADHYA PRADESH           64,460.92               386.77                  39,107
 UTTAR PRADESH           12,013.65                  72.08                     5,692
 MOONG        4,01,775.42            3,115.77               1,69,807
 GUJARAT                   30.60                    0.24                          39
 HARYANA                 812.33                    6.30                        531
 KARNATAKA           25,308.70               196.27                  22,181
 MADHYA PRADESH        2,75,645.01            2,137.63                  91,491
 MAHARASHTRA                 183.90                    1.43                        194
 ODISHA             1,878.88                  14.57                     2,815
 PUNJAB             2,019.01                  15.66                     1,122
 RAJASTHAN           93,703.44               726.67                  49,441
 TAMILNADU             2,135.20                  16.56                     1,907
 TELANGANA                   58.35                    0.45                          86
 URAD                    35.80                    0.24                          26
 MAHARASHTRA                   35.80                    0.24                          26
 2023-24      21,30,039.35          14,181.39               9,54,481
 OIL SEEDS      14,42,646.56            8,960.72               6,56,073
 COPRA         1,34,341.36            1,503.61                  91,031
 ANDHRA PRADESH             4,035.95                  43.83                     2,562
 KARNATAKA           50,184.08               589.66                  35,235
 KERALA             1,118.30                  12.14                     6,209
 TAMILNADU           79,003.03               857.97                  47,025
 GROUNDNUT            75,770.94               483.19                  27,473
 GUJARAT             1,224.31                    7.81                        539
 ODISHA                 946.34                    6.03                        825
 RAJASTHAN           46,452.83               296.23                  19,272
 UTTAR PRADESH           27,147.46               173.12                     6,837
 MUSTARD SEED       12,09,887.85            6,835.87               5,21,946
 ASSAM           11,104.55                  62.74                     3,540
 GUJARAT        1,15,277.16               651.32                  60,068
 HARYANA        3,25,938.00            1,841.55               1,72,874
 MADHYA PRADESH        3,60,674.45            2,037.81                  98,105
 RAJASTHAN        3,51,846.63            1,987.93               1,67,005
 UTTAR PRADESH           45,047.06               254.52                  20,354
 SOYABEAN              6,963.22                  32.03                     4,086
 GUJARAT                 111.50                    0.51                          75
 MAHARASHTRA                 769.47                    3.54                        577
 TELANGANA             6,082.25                  27.98                     3,434
 SUNFLOWER SEED            15,683.19               106.02                  11,537
 HARYANA             7,165.00                  48.44                     3,870
 KARNATAKA             4,749.24                  32.10                     4,696
 ODISHA                   38.95                    0.26                          54
 TELANGANA             3,730.00                  25.21                     2,917


 PULSES        6,87,392.79            5,220.67               2,98,408
 GRAM           43,125.97               234.61                  15,409
 GUJARAT                 139.15                    0.76                          84
 MADHYA PRADESH           41,168.52               223.96                  14,322
 RAJASTHAN             1,253.15                    6.82                        643
 TELANGANA                 565.15                    3.07                        360
 MASOOR         2,47,337.76            1,589.15               1,16,907
 MADHYA PRADESH        2,05,971.93            1,323.37                  97,796
 UTTAR PRADESH           41,365.83               265.78                  19,111
 MOONG        3,96,929.06            3,396.92               1,66,092
 GUJARAT             1,050.75                    8.99                        512
 HARYANA                 741.00                    6.34                        574
 MADHYA PRADESH        3,30,107.96            2,825.06               1,31,395
 ODISHA             2,851.60                  24.40                     3,322
 RAJASTHAN           53,045.20               453.96                  26,174
 TAMILNADU             1,924.15                  16.47                     1,856
 UTTAR PRADESH             7,208.40                  61.69                     2,259
 2024-25           96,494.12            1,134.09                  78,599
 OIL SEEDS           96,494.12            1,134.09                  78,599
 COPRA            96,494.12            1,134.09                  78,599
 ANDHRA PRADESH                   25.00                    0.28                          12
 KARNATAKA           68,107.28               817.29                  58,502
 KERALA                 102.20                    1.14                        576
 TAMILNADU           28,259.64               315.38                  19,509


Note:- Procurement data as on 01.08.2024

*****

